Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

OFFICE OF ATHLETICS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1531 AT




)

REGGIE STRICKLAND,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On September 11, 2001, the Office of Athletics (Office) filed a complaint.  The Office seeks to discipline the professional boxing license of Reggie Strickland for using a controlled substance and falsifying a form.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on January 15, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Ethan B. Corlija represented the Office.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Strickland made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on January 16, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. Strickland holds professional boxing License No. AT 007826.  

2. Strickland consumed marijuana within 30 days before August 1, 2001.
  On August 1, 2001, before participating in a professional bout at the Ameristar Casino in Kansas City, Missouri, 

Strickland signed a Office pre-bout physical questionnaire form stating that he had consumed no illegal controlled substance within the preceding 30 days.  Strickland knew that the statement was false.  

3. Immediately after the bout, Strickland provided a urine sample that tested positive for metabolites of marijuana.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Office’s complaint.  Section 317.015.2.
  The Office has the burden to prove that Strickland has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 
   

At the hearing, the Office introduced an affidavit of licensure under section 621.100
 and unanswered requests for admissions under section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1).  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, 

including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).
  

The Office cites section 317.015.2(2)(a), which allows discipline for: 

Use of an alcoholic beverage or any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, before or during a bout[.]

Marijuana is a controlled substance under section 195.017.2(1) and (4)(s).  Strickland admitted that his statement denying any use of a controlled substance within 30 days before the bout was false.
  Therefore, we conclude that he is subject to discipline under section 317.015.2(2)(a) for using a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, before or during a bout.  

The Office cites section 317.015.2(2)(d), which allows discipline for:

Providing false information on applications or medical forms[.]

Strickland admitted making a false statement on the Office’s medical form.  Therefore, we conclude that he is subject to discipline under section 317.015.2(2)(d) for providing false information on a medical form.  

The Office cites section 317.015.2(2)(e), which allows discipline for:

misconduct . . . misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performing of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239, at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of 

deceit.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 744 (10th ed. 1993).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Strickland admitted making a false statement on the Office’s form.  Therefore, we conclude that he is subject to discipline under section 317.015.2(2)(e) for misconduct, misrepresentation and dishonesty.  

The Office cites section 317.015.2(2)(f), which allows discipline for:

Violating or enabling any person to violate any provision of this chapter or any rule adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Office argues that Strickland violated Regulation 4 CSR 40-5.040, which provides:

(5) . . . 

(B) . . . False statements of age or other information shall be cause for license suspension or discipline or any combination of suspension and discipline of the contestant, coach, trainer or any party to the falsification.  Contestants must complete all forms prescribed by the office[.]

*   *   *


(24) The office may require a drug test if deemed necessary by the inspector or by the physician at the exhibition.  A positive reading may result in a license suspension or discipline.


(Emphasis added.)  Strickland admitted making a false statement on the Office’s form and testing positive for marijuana.  Therefore, we conclude that he is subject to discipline under section 317.015.2(2)(f) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 40-5.040(5)(B) and (24).  

Summary


Strickland is subject to discipline under section 317.015.2(2)(a) for using a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, before or during a bout; under section 317.015.2(2)(d) for providing false information on a medical form; under section 317.015.2(2)(e) 

for misconduct, misrepresentation and dishonesty; and under section 317.015.2(2)(f) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 40-5.040(5)(B) and (24). 


SO ORDERED on January 28, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�We infer this finding from Strickland’s admission that his statement to the contrary was false.  Nothing else in the record states how long before the bout Strickland ingested marijuana.  


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�In the complaint, the Office asserts that “use of an illegal controlled substance before . . . a professional boxing bout . . . would impair the Respondent from performing” as a professional boxer [Complaint paragraph 15], and that Strickland lacks good moral character.  Neither impairment nor character is an element of cause for discipline under any provision cited in the complaint.  We can only discipline Strickland under laws cited in the complaint.  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).    


�The other affidavits are inadmissible under section 536.070(12), and we do not base our decision on them.


�At the hearing [transcript, page 5, lines 13-15], the Office alleged that Strickland was “under the influence . . . immediately prior to or during the boxing match.”  Nothing in the record suggests that Strickland was impaired at any time.  


�Section 317.015.2(2)(a), on its face, contains no limit on the time before a bout in which using an illegal controlled substance (or alcohol) is cause for discipline.  The 30-day period does not appear in any provision of law cited in the complaint, only on the Office’s form.  
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